improved in orders year-on-year.

 The process-related business improved overall
supported by positive developments in pulp & paper,
mining, water & wastewater and chemicals. Demand
in the oil & gas segment recovered primarily due to a
positive development in the Americas. Customer
activity improved in power generation, albeit from a
low level.

 The marine segment improved, including a slight
positive development in the cruise segment with

customers initiating service spend in anticipation of
upcoming cruising activities.

 The increase in revenues reflects the low comparable
from last year, backlog execution and a broad-based
recovery in demand with all divisions reporting stable
to positive growth.

Profit
All divisions improved their Operational EBITA and
margin year-on-year. In total, profit increased by 67%
and margin rose by 410 basis points to 12.5%.

 The result was supported by positive volume
development, improved mix from higher share of
service revenues, impact from earlier implemented
cost measures and impact from currency movements.

 There was no material impact from the rising
constraints of semiconductors supply.

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

5,500

6,000

6,500

7,000

2019 2020 2021

Orders
Revenues
Orders 12M rolling

Orders and Revenues

$ in millions
12M $ in
millions

0

50

100

150

200

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2019 2020 2021

Operational EBITA
Income from operations
Operational EBITA margin %

Income from operations & Operational EBITA

$ in millions

—
Process Automation

CHANGE CHANGE
($ millions, unless otherwise indicated) Q2 2021 Q2 2020 US$ Comparable H1 2021 H1 2020 US$ Comparable
Orders 1,555 1,305 19% 11% 3,211 3,062 5% -2%
Order backlog 5,980 5,210 15% 9% 5,980 5,210 15% 9%
Revenues 1,540 1,382 11% 4% 2,947 2,844 4% -3%
Operational EBITA 192 115 67% 347 259 34%

as % of operational revenues 12.5% 8.4% +4.1 pts 11.8% 9.1% +2.7 pts

Cash flow from operating activities 228 120 90% 461 94 390%
No. of employees (FTE equiv.) 21,900 22,900 -5%

Growth

Q2 Q2
Change year-on-year Orders Revenues
Comparable 11% 4%

FX 8% 7%

Portfolio changes 0% 0%

Total 19% 11%

cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA
cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA
cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA
cdm:chart:Charts:Sheet3:Inc_OpEBITA

ABB INTERIM REPORT  I  Q2 2021 9

Orders and revenues
Both divisions contributed strongly to the total order
growth of 52% (41% comparable) from last year’s low
level. In total, orders amounted to $968 million.
Revenues increased by 32% (22% comparable) to
$832 million, to some degree adversely impacted by
extended lead times in customer deliveries. This was
due to component shortages which are anticipated to
persist near-term.

 Robotics orders improved significantly in all customer
segments, except in automotive where orders were
adversely impacted by the ongoing strategic selective
order approach, aimed at improving long-term